
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Monday 25 January 2016 at 1.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Nasima Akther, John Booker, 
Katie Condliffe, Aodan Marken, Mohammad Maroof, Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, 
Chris Peace, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Ian Saunders, Jack Scott, Cliff Woodcraft 
(Deputy Chair) and Sheila Constance 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Gillian Foster, Jules Jones, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Alice Riddell (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

25 JANUARY 2016 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Committee held 

on 30th November, 2015, and to note the attached Actions 
Update and responses to public questions 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. 2015 City-Wide Attainment Outcomes in Schools and 
Academies and Learn Sheffield 

(Pages 23 - 46) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families 
 

 

8. Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee - Prevent Task 
Group 

(Pages 47 - 60) 

 Draft report of Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, Task Group Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 

For Information Only 
 
9. Sheffield Parent Carer Forum, State of Sheffield Report 

and Family Common Assessment Framework and the 
Children's Social Care Single Assessment 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of the Director of Inclusion and Learning Services 
 

 

10. Work Programme 2015-16 (Pages 65 - 66) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 



 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 

14th March, 2016, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject
[...]
spect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 30 November 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Nasima Akther, 

John Booker, Katie Condliffe, Sheila Constance, Aodan Marken, 
Mohammad Maroof, Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Chris Peace, 
Colin Ross, Ian Saunders, Jack Scott and Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy 
Chair) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Gillian Foster, (Diocese Representative - Education Non-Council 

Voting Member) 
Jules Jones, (Parent Governor Representative - Education Non-
Council Voting Member) 
Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Education Non-
Council Non-Voting Member) 
Alice Riddell, (Healthwatch Sheffield, Observer) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynn Rooney and Joan 
Stratford (Education Non-Council Voting Member). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2015, were 
approved as a correct record, and the Committee noted the attached Actions 
Update. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The three following questions were received anonymously:- 
  
 (a) Can Sheffield City Council explain and justify the choice of Headteacher for 

the proposed merged Holt House Infants/Carterknowle Junior School, as 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.11.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 11 
 

many feel a conflict of interest is at play here.  The Headteacher at Holt 
House has been appointed to advise the Junior School since the School got 
‘requires improvement’ in its Ofsted report in January 2015.  Since then, the 
Infants were proposing to take over the Juniors to the point where they 
physically merged, and were consumed by the Infants.  Does the Council 
feel there is a conflict of interest here?  The Juniors has been left vulnerable 
by the absence of its Headteacher (through ill-health) and an ineffectual 
governing body (deemed weak by Ofsted). 

  
 (b) How do Sheffield City Council explain away the fact that they failed to 

engage all parents in the consultation process?  Over 40% of parents of 
children at Holt House and Carterknowle are of Pakistani descen
[...]

meeting with the Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 
with such meetings being very positive to date.  There were also plans to 
work closely with Tim Bowman, Head of Inclusion and Targeted Services. 

  
 • In terms of monitoring the progress of the recommendations set out in the 

Executive Summary, the Forum planned to meet with Tim Bowman and other 
Council officers, to co-produce an action plan.   

  
 • There had been a considerable amount of negative feedback regarding social 

care services, with a number of comments being very scathing.  It was hoped 
that if the Scrutiny Committee could establish a working group to investigate 
the feedback, this would provide the Forum with a wider view of parents’ 
thoughts.   

  
 • Many children with disabilities have a Social Worker assessment in order to 

access social care services. Unlike a Family Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF), these assessments don’t normally take into account the 
needs of the whole family, and don’t include signposting to other services or 
help with accessing benefits. The Family CAF should be used for this. 

  
 • The survey findings had highlighted the difficulties in terms of direct payments 

and personal budgets, including difficulties in managing them.  It was 
considered that a managed account should be offered from the outset. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of what was considered an excellent report, together with 

the information reported as part of the presentation and the responses to the 
questions raised; 

  
 (b) thanks the representatives of the Forum for attending the meeting;  
  
 (c) in the light of the concerns raised with regard to the interface between the 

Family Common Assessment Framework and the Children’s Social Care 
Single Assessment, requests Dawn Walton, Assistant Director, Prevention 
and Early Intervention, to attend the next meeting to provide an explanation 
on this issue; and 

  
 (d)   r
[...]
 to access them. 
  
 • The Corner, Sheffield’s young people’s substance misuse service, had a 

website which provided information and assistance, for use by parents and 
young children, in connection with all aspects of substance misuse. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board Annual 

Report 2014-15 now submitted, together with the information now reported 
and the responses to the questions raised;  

  
 (b) thanks the Chair of the Board and officers for attending the meeting and 

responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests a brief update from Dorne Collinson, Director of Children and 

Families, in terms of the restraint methods used at Aldine House; and 
  
 (d) agrees that a letter be sent, to be signed by the Chair of this Committee, to 

the young people involved in the illegal tattooing campaign (“scratching”), 
expressing its thanks and appreciation for their work. 

  
 
8.  
 

SHEFFIELD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
 

8.1 The Committee received the Sheffield Sexual Exploitation Service – Annual Report 
2014-15, which contained details of the work of the Service and its partner 
agencies, to address child sexual exploitation in the City.  The report contained 
data and analysis, together with details with regard to achievements and 
development around the five priority areas - prevention, protection, pursuit, 
prosecution and partnership working.  The report also contained a number of case 
studies and attached, as appendices, details regarding the Service’s structure, 
meetings map and the City’s CSE model.   

  
8.2 In attendance for this item were Phil Ashford, Service Manager, and Gail Gibbons, 

Chief Executive Officer, Sheffield Futures. 
  
8.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families) and the Execu
[...]
r the Service and partner agencies. Practitioners also need reminding 
of the law surrounding consent. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the Sheffield Sexual Exploitation Service’s Annual Report 2014-15 

now submitted, together with the comments now made and the responses to 
the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) thanks the officers for attending the meeting and responding to the 

questions raised. 
  
 
9.  
 

2015 CITY-WIDE ATTAINMENT - INTERIM UPDATE 
 

9.1 The Committee received a presentation from Antony Hughes, Children’s 
Commissioner, and Director of Inclusion and Learning, on an interim update in 
terms of City-wide educational attainment in 2015.  He provided a general overview 
in terms of education in the City and referred to the Ofsted outcomes, as at 28th 
October 2015, of all schools in the City.  Mr Hughes referred to statistics in terms of 
attainment at Foundation Stage and Key Stages 1, 2 and 4.  It was stated that the 
full, detailed attainment report would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting to 
be held in January 2016. 

  
9.2 Also in attendance for this item were Pam Smith, Head of Primary and Targeted 

Intervention, and Kate Wilkinson, Service Manager, Performance and Analysis 
Service. 

  
9.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The Authority’s performance, relative to all other local authorities, was 

considered when assessing performance, including Sheffield’s quartile 
position for every key stage; the ambition was to perform in the top quartiles, 
not just exceed national averages. It was noted that, on key measures, 
Sheffield was improving at a rate equal or above the national average. 

  
 • The triggers for the type of local authority interventions described in the 

presentation applied to all sectors, not just primary, and there was positive 

Page 14



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.11.2015 
 
 

Page 11 of 11 
 

evidence of similar interventions in secondary performance. The Council 
analysed all school performance, regardless of school status. 

  
 • The recent letter from Ofsted had been sent to most authorities in the 

Yorkshire and Humber region, in connection with concerns regarding school 
performance at Key Stage 2 being below the national average.  Discussions 
had been held with Ofsted and the Department for Education, and the 
Authority had a clear strategy in terms of future action to address the 
concerns raised, including the creation of Learn Sheffield. 

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, together with the 

responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) thanks officers for attending the meeting, and notes that a full, detailed 

report on City-Wide Attainment in 2015 would be submitted to its meeting to 
be held in January 2016. 

 
10.  
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE PREVENT TASK GROUP - UPDATE 
 

10.1 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, Chair of the Task Group, provided a brief update on the 
progress of the work of the Group, indicating that the Group had been gathering 
evidence and had met with partner organisations. He stated that, in the coming 
weeks, the Group would be drafting its report, which would be shared with the 
Committee, at its meeting to be held in January 2016.   

  
10.2 The Committee noted the information reported. 
  
 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted its draft Work Programme for 2015/16. 
 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
25th January 2016, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Children, Young People & Family Support Scrutiny Committee 

Actions update for meeting on 25th Janua
[...]
dren’s Commissioner  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report gives further detail re attainment and performance outcomes from 
Foundation Stage to A Level in Sheffield’s schools and academies. 
 
The report includes comparisons to national performance and to other local 
authorities. 
 
This information has been requested by the scrutiny committee to enable it to 
scrutinise outcomes. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report X 

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee x 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

• Be aware of the most current performance issues in the city 

• Consider the performance of the city as a whole and make any 

recommendations 

___________________________________________________ 

 

Background Papers:  

No background documents have been used to write the report. Historic figures 

have been taken from the Department for Education data sets. 

Report to Children, Young People & 
Family Support Scrutiny Committee 

Monday 25
th
 January 2016 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 2

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, 

YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT 

 

2015 CITY WIDE ATTAINMENT OUTCOMES IN SCHOOLS AND 

ACADEMIES; FURTHER INFORMATION FOR ALL KEY STAGES 

 

1. INTRODUCTION/CONTEXT 

 

1.1 Each year the Scrutiny Committee requests a series of reports on 

attainment outcomes in schools and academies in Sheffield.  This is the 

first in that series for the academic year 2014-15. Data presented for 

KS2 and KS4 in this report is provisional and will be revised later 
[...]
od examples of partnership working the Task Group did however feel that there was scope for further 
engagement with the voluntary, community and faith sectors and that this should be continued through existing networks, including the 

P
age 57



 

9 | P a g e  

 

Equality Hub Network and the Religion and Belief Hub (a sub group of the Network). This should include all sectors working in 
partnership to tackle any potential concerns or possible misconceptions regarding local implementation of the Prevent strategy.  
Based on the evidence they received the Task Group makes a number recommendations around partnership working (please see 
section 5) 
 
 
4.3 Safeguarding - Telephone Support and Advice:  
 
The Task Group heard from a number of individuals and organisations (including from the Council) who commented on how Prevent has 
been effectively integrated into existing safeguarding policies and pathways and that this had worked well. There was positive feedback 
about the support and advice that has been provided through the multi-agency Safeguarding Team; in particular comments were made 
about the value of the high quality support available via the safeguarding telephone advice line.  Some individuals also felt there was 
clearly now more specialist knowledge across the partnership in terms of vulnerable people and extremism.  
The Task Group also heard some concerns from one witness that there may have been a reduction in terms accessibility of the 
safeguarding telephone service which could impact on individuals being able to receive timely advice and support. The Task Group 
understands there may be some changes to how this telephone advice and support service is provided in the future; the Group’s 
understanding is that these changes should improve the co-ordination of the service and should not affect its accessibility.  
 
The safeguarding telephone and advice service was clearly seen as very valuable for professional seeking support / guidance. In 
[...]
y the Children Young People & Families Portfolio are shared with the Home 
Office / Department of Education. 

 
4. In order to support the development of good practice and ensure parents have effective advice and support we recommend that 
the Children Young People & Families Portfolio ensure e-safety training and best practice materials are shared more broadly 
within the City including all members of the 0-19 Partnership and Learn Sheffield.  

 
Partnership Working  
 
5. In order to ensure skills and expertise are maximised and that there is sustainability and continuity in terms of work undertaken 
the Prevent Silver Group work more closely with the voluntary, Community and faith sectors through existing networks, including 
the Equality Hub Network and the Religion and Belief Hub (a sub group of the Network).  

 
6. In order to have a greater input from Elected Representatives as strategy and approaches are developed and to support 
engagement with communities, further consideration is given in terms of the options for increasing the involvement and 
engagement of Elected Representatives around Prevent.  
 

P
age 59



 

11 | P a g e  

 

7. That officers leading on Prevent continue to work with National Government to look at opportunities for funding to support work 

with the voluntary, community and faith sectors and local communities. 

 
Safeguarding - Telephone Support and Advice:  
 
8. In order to monitor the impact of any changes to the telephone based safeguarding advice and support services the Children 
Young People & Families Scrutiny Committee requests an update report from Children Young People & Families Portfolio by 
August 2016.  

 
Information / data gathering  
 
9. In order to support work with vulnerable individuals the Council’s approach to information / data gathering and collation continues 
to be explored and that Prevent leads engage in this work.  

 
Role of Scrutiny  
 
10. The Children Young People & Family Support Scrutiny
[...]
tions Update
	Public Questions anonymous - response
	Public Questions from GMB - response

	7 2015 City-Wide Attainment Outcomes in Schools and Academies and Learn Sheffield
	CYPFS Attainment  Learn Sheffield

	8 Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee - Prevent Task Group
	Prevent Task Group - Report v00 05

	9 Sheffield Parent Carer Forum, State of Sheffield Report and Family Common Assessment Framework and the Children's Social Care Single Assessment
	10 Work Programme 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee

Meeting held 25 January 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), John Booker, Katie Condliffe,

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Sheila Constance, Aodan Marken, Mohammad Maroof,
Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Chris Peace, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross,
lan Saunders, Jack Scott and Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair)

Non-Council Members in attendance:-

Gillian Foster (Diocese Representative - Non-Council Voting Member)
Jules Jones (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting
Member)

Joan Stratford (Diocese Representative - Non-Council Voting Member)
Alison Warner (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-
Voting Member)

Alice Riddell (Healthwatch Sheffield - Observer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nasima Akther.
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30" November 2015, were
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted
that, in relation to the first bullet point at paragraph 8.3 (Sheffield Sexual
Exploitation Service — Annual Report 2014-15), Councillor Chris Peace had
contacted Phil Ashford, Service Manager, Sheffield Futures, for guidance on
further action with regard to the rejection of criminal injuries compensation claims
in connection with the Operation Alphabet case.

The Committee also noted the Actions Update and responses to public questions
which were attached to the minutes.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 25.01.2016

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public.

2015 CITY-WIDE ATTAINMENT OUTCOMES IN SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES
AND LEARN SHEFFIELD

The Committee received a presentation, a copy of which had been circulated,
from Antony Hughes, Children’s Commissioner and Director of Inclusion and
Learning, which provided the Committee with further detail on attainment and
performance outcomes from Foundation Stage to A-Level in Sheffield’s schools
and academies. This followed on from information provided at the previous
Committee meeting. The presentation included comparisons to national
performance and to other local authorities.

Also in attendance for this item were Stephen Betts, Interim Chief Executive,
Learn Sheffield, Pam Smith, Head of Primary and Targeted Intervention and Kate
Wilkinson, Service Manager, Performance and Analysis Service.

The following responses were provided to Members’ questions:-

o Parkwood was the only secondary school in the City which was below floor
targets.

o Government investment in the form of the London Challenge had helped the
London Boroughs in improving their performance and enquiry visits were
being planned to other authorities, including some of these London
Boroughs, to see if anything could be learned from this.

Stephen Betts then addressed the Committee on actions taken by Learn Sheffield
to raise standards in 2016. He also circulated a briefing note which contained
information on Partnership Working, School Outcomes, Pupil Outcomes and
Vulnerable Groups, and also provided details of further proposals and next steps
in relation to Partnership Working.

Stephen Betts went on to inform the Committee that London, the North West and
the North East were parts of the country from which lessons could be learned and
that enquiry visits were planned to each of these areas. He also explained that
the School Improvement Strategy (2016-18) would be circulated in draft form for
consultation by the end of January 2016, and would hopefully be in place from
Easter. In conclusion, Stephen Betts explained that Learn Sheffield was building
towards a system with collective aspiration, with a refusal to tolerate poor
performance and to celebrate success. He felt that Learn Sheffield could do this
in the existing landscape and offered the ability to work together irrespective of the
status of the school.

Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which
responses were provided as follows:-

o In relation to the Pupil Referral Unit, a major piece of work was being

Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 25.01.2016

6.7

7.1

7.2

undertaken with secondary schools, with permanent exclusion being seen as
a last resort. It should also be noted that the inclusion programme involved
different strategies in this regard.

o In relation to inclusion, the focus was on working with Heads in the
secondary sector, with the aim being to prevent exclusion in the first place
and to get the pupil back in the mainstream as soon as possible. There
were safeguards on quality and level of attendance at the Sheffield Inclusion
Centre and it was felt that the strategies were going in the right direction.
Learn Sheffield was also working closely with the Sheffield Inclusion Centre
on attendance.

o The presentation reported on the 158 schools which had received Ofsted
outcomes.

. Key Stage 5 data had only just been finalised and this showed that overall,
Sheffield compared well to national performance coming in at 56™ out of all
local authorities in relation to average score per entry and 40™ in relation to
the percentage achieving grade A, B or better in facilitating subjects. A-level
performance was slightly above the national average.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-
(@)  thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting;
(b)  notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to questions; and

(c) looks forward to continued improvements in attainment next year and
beyond.

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - PREVENT TASK GROUP

Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, Deputy Chair of the Committee and Chair of the
Prevent Task Group, presented the Group’s draft report, a copy of which had
been circulated. He took the Committee through the report, paying particular
attention to its membership, purpose, approach, findings and recommendations.
Councillor Woodcraft also circulated a copy of an additional recommendation for
the Committee’s consideration, regarding referrals to the Safeguarding Service.

Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which
responses were provided as follows:-

o Whilst there was no statutory requirement to monitor voluntary youth
provision, the Council would investigate if there were any safeguarding
issues. Members would have the opportunity, at the Committee’s March
meeting, to raise any issues with representatives of Youth Services in the
City.

Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 25.01.2016

7.3

8.1

9.1

Recommendation 7 in the draft report referred to looking at opportunities for
funding to support work with the voluntary, community and faith sectors and
local communities with regard to the Prevent agenda.

It was acknowledged that monitoring young people’s internet use was
difficult and Recommendation 4 in the draft report made reference to
ensuring that e-safety training and best practice materials were shared more
broadly within the City. There were obvious parallels here with the Child
Sexual Exploitation cases.

Recommendation 5 in the draft report reflected the need to ensure that
community relations in the City were not adversely affected by the Prevent
agenda. Councillor Woodcraft reported that he had attended a training
event, organised by the Council for local schools, and that this had covered
all forms of extremism, including the far right. It was emphasised that there
was no desire to stigmatise particular communities and it was noted that the
training materials, seen by the Task Group members who attended the
training sessions, were felt to be balanced. The importance of ensuring that
vulnerable individuals were supported appropriately was also highlighted.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)

()

thanks Councillor Cliff Woodcraft and the members of the Prevent Task
Group for their excellent work in producing the draft report;

accepts the draft report, including the recommendations and additional
recommendation; and

recommends that the report be shared with the Council’s Cabinet Members
and local Members of Parliament.

SHEFFIELD PARENT CARER FORUM, STATE OF SHEFFIELD REPORT AND
FAMILY COMMON ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK AND THE CHILDREN'S
SOCIAL CARE SINGLE ASSESSMENT

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)

notes the contents of the Sheffield Parent Carer Forum, State of Sheffield
Report and Family Common Assessment Framework and the Children’s
Social Care Single Assessment report; and

requests that Members with any questions on the report send these by e-
mail to the Policy and Improvement Officer.

WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

Page 4 of 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 25.01.2016

(@)  receives and notes the draft Work Programme 2015-16; and
(b)  requests that Members with any ideas for a topic for discussion at the
Committee’s meeting on 25" April 2016 (Annual Meeting with Young

Carers and Young People), e-mail these to the Policy and Improvement
Officer.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday,
14" March 2016, at 1.00pm, in the Town Hall.

Page 5 of 5



